INVESTIGATIONC PERFORMANCE OF
MOBILE WiMAX WI irE TZ: N ”?‘uni LG THE

NUMBER OF USZi/

KFAMSIAH BINTT ISHAK,

WA :.3 5 E‘\\. :} ggrm 3

LMLECQI&‘E\ {UNICATION AND I ‘%{3 ORMATION
ENGINEERING

4;&

Y7 T
“‘F' V‘cé&(i
JUSEL £ A‘a--«




UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INVESTIGATION OF THE PERFORMANCE OF
MOBILE WiMAX WITH THE INCREASING THE
NUMBER OF USERS

KHAMSIAH BINTI ISHAK

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements
for the degree of
Master of Science Telecommunication and Information Engineering

Faculty of Electrical Engineering

JULY 2013



ABSTRACT

Mobile WiMAX has been developed to be the best wireless broadband
standard for portable devices enabling of high throughput and high bandwidth. Mobile
WIiMAX (IEEE 802.16.e) offers high speed internet access anytime and anywhere
based on mobility, allowing wireless users to travel at speeds up to 75 miles per hour
across large geographic areas while seamlessly receiving data and multimedia
services. The increasing number of users resulting in a decrease of the network
throughput and performance is one of the challenges in Mobile WiMAX technology.
It is expected to fulfil the requirements for serving continuous increase of users. The
aim of this project is to analyze the performance of throughput, delay, data drop and
jitter and to evaluate the number of users of a Base Station can support. The thesis
compares the performance using three different service traffic flows; Voice Over IP
(VoIP), Video Conferencing and HyperText Transfer Protocol (HTTP). To achieve
the objective, OPNET Modeler is used to simulate the network. Results indicate that
the performance of the network decreased when the number of users above the
capacity of the network. The VoIP supported low capacity of users as compared to
Video Conferencing and HTTP.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor, Dr. Darmawaty Mohd Ali for the
giving a valuable guidance and constructive comments about the project.
I am thankful for her support, patience and understanding. I would also like to thank
Mr. Nur Hidayat Ahmad for providing OPNET Modeler installer and guided me
through the installation stage. Last but not least, for most beloved family and friends,

thank you for all supportive and patience.

iii



Abstract

Dedication

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgements

Table of Contents

List of Figures

List of Tables

Abbreviations

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
2.0

Advantages Of Mobile WIMAX
Problem Statements

Dissertation Outlines

LITERATURE REVIEW

3.0 MOBILE WiMAX OVERVIEW

3.1
32
3.3
34
3.5

3.6
3.7

Comparison Between Fixed And Mobile WiMAX

Orthogonal Frequency Division Multiple Access (OFDMA)

Time Division Duplex (TDD)

Adaptive Modulation And Coding (AMC)

Medium Access Layer And Physical Layer

3.5.1 The Medium Access Control Layer- MAC

3.5.1.1 Scheduling Services Supporting Service Flows

3.5.1.1.1 Unsolicited Grant Service (UGS)
3.5.1.1.2 Real-Time Polling Service (1tPS)

3.5.1.1.3 Extended Real-Time Polling
Service(ertPS)

3.5.1.1.4 Non-Real-Time Polling Service
(nrtPS)

3.5.1.1.5 Best- Effort Service
3.5.2 The Physical Layer- PHY
Scheduler System

Service Traffic Flow

iv

iii
iv
vi
viil

X

10

15
17
19
20
21
21
22
23

24

24
25
26
28



