

INVESTIGATION OF THE PERFORMANCE OF MOBILE WIMAX WITH THE INCREASING THE NUMBER OF USERS

KHAMSIAH BINTI ISHAK

MASTER OF SCIENCE IN TELECOMMUNICATION AND INFORMATION ENGINEERING

JULY 2013

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INVESTIGATION OF THE PERFORMANCE OF MOBILE WIMAX WITH THE INCREASING THE NUMBER OF USERS

KHAMSIAH BINTI ISHAK

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Science Telecommunication and Information Engineering

Faculty of Electrical Engineering

ABSTRACT

Mobile WiMAX has been developed to be the best wireless broadband standard for portable devices enabling of high throughput and high bandwidth. Mobile WiMAX (IEEE 802.16.e) offers high speed internet access anytime and anywhere based on mobility, allowing wireless users to travel at speeds up to 75 miles per hour across large geographic areas while seamlessly receiving data and multimedia services. The increasing number of users resulting in a decrease of the network throughput and performance is one of the challenges in Mobile WiMAX technology. It is expected to fulfil the requirements for serving continuous increase of users. The aim of this project is to analyze the performance of throughput, delay, data drop and itter and to evaluate the number of users of a Base Station can support. The thesis compares the performance using three different service traffic flows; Voice Over IP (VoIP), Video Conferencing and HyperText Transfer Protocol (HTTP). To achieve the objective, OPNET Modeler is used to simulate the network. Results indicate that the performance of the network decreased when the number of users above the capacity of the network. The VoIP supported low capacity of users as compared to Video Conferencing and HTTP.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor, Dr. Darmawaty Mohd Ali for the giving a valuable guidance and constructive comments about the project. I am thankful for her support, patience and understanding. I would also like to thank Mr. Nur Hidayat Ahmad for providing OPNET Modeler installer and guided me through the installation stage. Last but not least, for most beloved family and friends, thank you for all supportive and patience.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Abstract						i
Dedication						ii
Acknowledgements						iii
Table of Contents						iv
List of Figures						vi
List of Tables						viii
Abbro	eviation	S				ix
1.0	INTRODUCTION					1
	1.1	Advantages Of Mobile WiMAX				2
	1.2	Problem Statements				4
	1.3	Dissertation Outlines				5
	2.0	LITERATURE REVIEW				6
3.0	MOBILE WIMAX OVERVIEW					8
	3.1	Comparison Between Fixed And Mobile WiMAX				10
	3.2	Orthogonal Frequency Division Multiple Access (OFDMA)				11
	3.3	Time Division Duplex (TDD)				15
	3.4	Adaptive Modulation And Coding (AMC)				17
	3.5	Medium Access Layer And Physical Layer				19
	3.5.1 The Medium Access Control Layer- MAC				Control Layer- MAC	20
			3.5.1.1	Schedulin	g Services Supporting Service Flows	21
				3.5.1.1.1	Unsolicited Grant Service (UGS)	21
				3.5.1.1.2	Real-Time Polling Service (rtPS)	22
				3.5.1.1.3	Extended Real-Time Polling Service(ertPS)	23
				3.5.1.1.4	Non-Real-Time Polling Service (nrtPS)	24
				3.5.1.1.5	Best- Effort Service	24
	3.5.2 The Physical Layer- PHY				РНҮ	25
	3.6	Scheduler System				26
	3.7	Service Traffic Flow				28